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 Frequently asked questions

No Questions (Qu) and answers (An)

1

Qu: What do the numbers at the top of all displays indicate?

An: It is a unique number for each display which makes it easy to navigate through the displays. The first number 
relates to the main menu (1 = Status, 2 = Operation, 3 = Alarm, 4 = Settings). The second number relates to 
submenus.

2
Qu: Is it possible to run the configuration wizard again? 

An: Yes, in display 4.6 General settings, CU 361. Click [ok] in the line "Run configuration wizard again".

3
Qu: Is it possible to use float switches together with an analog sensor? 

An: Yes, as high-level and/or dry-running float switch. The primary level control must still be selected as pressure 
sensor or ultrasonic sensor. 

4

Qu:  What is an IO 111 module? 

An: The IO 111 module is a sensor module. The sensors connected to the IO 111 are pump-related sensors. Typically 
used for large pumps like for instance Grundfos SE, SL and SEP. A water-in-oil sensor is typically connected to the 
IO 111 module.

5
Qu:  Is it possible to see where each individual input or output is to be connected? 

An: Yes, in display 1.6 Electrical overview. The status of each input/output is displayed. 

6
Qu: How do I check if there are any alarms in the system? 

An: If an alarm or warning is active, the cause can be displayed by pressing [ok] at "Current alarms" in display 
1. Status.

7
Qu:  Why don't I get a high-level alarm when high level is reached? 

An: When the alarm levels have been set, the level alarms must be enabled. If you want to use the alarm functions, 
enable the level alarms in display 4.5.1 System alarms. 

8

Qu: How do I enable flow calculation from an analog level sensor?

An: Enable flow calculation and setup of upper and lower measurement levels in display 4.1.2 Pit configuration and 
flow calculation. The volume between the upper and lower measurement levels must be calculated manually. Enter 
the value in the line "Volume (upper  lower)". 

9
Qu: How do I ensure that only one pump is started at a time? 

An: Set the maximum number of started pumps to 1 in display 4.2.7 Duty/standby. 

10
Qu: Is it possible to make a configuration file for the CU 361 in the PC Tool WW Controls off line? 

An: Yes, drag a template to the working folder, and edit the configuration in relation to your application setup. 

11

Qu: Is it possible to try the configuration off line? 
An: Yes, by using the Dedicated Controls simulator (not supplied with Dedicated Controls) and the PC Tool WW 

Controls. 
Start the Dedicated Controls simulator, and start the PC Tool WW Controls. 
When connecting to the simulator, choose "Ethernet connection", enter "localhost:4009", and click [Connect]. 

12

Qu: How do I clone a configuration? 

An: In the PC Tool WW Controls, select the configuration file from the working folder that you want to clone into another 
Dedicated Controls application. 
Edit specific pumping station data, i.e. installation name, etc. 
Go to "Save settings", and mark "Save in controller". 
In the drop-down menu to the right, choose "Clone settings", and click [Save].

13
Qu: How do I set up the GENIbus address for the IO 111 module?

An: The GENIbus address is set by means of DIP switches. See the installation and operating instructions for the 
IO 111. 

FAQ
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 Oft gestellte Fragen

Nr. Fragen (Fr.) und Antworten (Antw.)

1

Fr.: Was bedeuten die Zahlen oben im Display?

Antw.: Es handelt sich um eine eindeutige Zahl für jedes Display, die das Navigieren durch das Display erleichtert. Die 
erste Zahl bezieht sich auf das Hauptmenü (1 = Status, 2 = Betrieb, 3 = Alarm, 4 = Einstellung). Die zweite Zahl 
bezieht sich auf Untermenüs.

2
Fr.: Ist es möglich, den Konfigurationsassistenten wieder ablaufen zu lassen?

Antw.: Ja, und zwar in Display 4.6 Grundeinstellungen CU 361. In Zeile "Konfigurationsassistenten erneut ausführen" 
auf [ok] klicken.

3
Fr.: Besteht die Möglichkeit, Schwimmerschalter zusammen mit einem Analogsensor zu verwenden?

Antw.: Ja, und zwar Voll-Schwimmerschalter und/oder Trockenlauf-Schwimmerschalter. Für die erste Niveaukontrolle 
muss immer noch ein Drucksensor oder Ultraschallsensor gewählt werden.

4

Fr.: Was ist ein IO 111-Modul?

Antw.: Das IO 111-Modul ist ein Sensormodul. Die an das IO 111 angeschlossenen Sensoren gehören zu Pumpen. In 
der Regel wird es für große Pumpen wie beispielsweise die Grundfos SE, SL und SEP verwendet. Ein Wasser-in-
Öl-Sensor wird in der Regel an das IO 111-Modul angeschlossen.

5
Fr.: Kann man sehen, wo jeder individuelle Eingang oder Ausgang anzuschließen ist?
Antw.: Ja, in Display 1.6 Elektrische Übersicht. Der Status jedes Eingangs/Ausgangs wird angezeigt.

6
Fr.: Wie überprüfe ich, ob im System offene Alarme bestehen?

Antw.: Wenn ein Alarm oder eine Warnung aktiv ist, kann die Ursache durch Drücken auf [ok] bei "Aktuelle Alarme" in 
Display 1. Status angezeigt werden.

7
Fr.: Warum erhalte ich keinen Alarm, wenn ein hohes Niveau erreicht wird?

Antw.: Wenn ein Alarmniveau eingestellt wurde, müssen die Niveau-Alarme aktiviert werden. Möchten Sie die 
Alarmfunktionen verwenden, müssen Sie die Niveau-Alarme in Display 4.5.1 Anlagenalarme aktivieren.

8

Fr.: Wie aktiviere ich die Förderstromberechnung eines analogen Niveausensors?

Antw.: Förderstromberechnung und Grundeinstellung der oberen und unteren Messniveaus in Display 4.1.2 
Schachtkonfiguration und Förderstromberechn. aktivieren. Die Menge zwischen oberem und unterem Messniveau 
muss manuell berechnet werden. Die Werte in Zeile "Volumen (oberes  unteres)" eingeben.

9
Fr.: Wie stelle ich sicher, dass nur jeweils eine Pumpe gestartet wird?
Antw.: Stellen Sie die Anzahl der maximal zu startenden Pumpen in Display 4.2.7 Betrieb/Reserve auf 1.

10
Fr.: Ist es möglich, eine Konfigurationsdatei für die CU 361 im PC Tool WW Controls offline zu erstellen?

Antw.: Ja, ziehen Sie eine Schablone in das Arbeitsverzeichnis und bearbeiten Sie die Konfiguration gemäß der 
Grundeinstellung Ihrer Anwendung.

11

Fr.: Ist es möglich, die Konfiguration offline auszuprobieren?

Antw.: Ja, und zwar durch Verwendung des Dedicated Controls Simulators (nicht im Lieferumfang bei Dedicated 
Controls) und des PC Tool WW Controls.
Starten Sie den Dedicated Controls Simulator und das PC Tool WW Controls.
Beim Anschließen des Simulators "Ethernet connection" wählen, "localhost:4009" eingeben und auf [Connect] 
klicken.

12

Fr.: Wie erstelle ich einen Clone der Konfiguration?

Antw.: In PC Tool WW Controls wählen Sie die Konfigurationsdatei im Arbeitsverzeichnis, die Sie in eine andere 
Dedicated Controls-Anwendung klonen wollen.
Bearbeiten Sie die spezifischen Pumpstationsdaten, d. h., Installationsname usw.
Wechseln Sie zu "Save settings" und markieren Sie "Save in controller".
Im Dropdown-Menü rechts wählen Sie "Clone settings" und klicken auf [Save].

13
Fr.: Wie stelle ich die GENIbus-Adresse für das IO 111-Modul ein?

Antw.: Die GENIbus-Adresse wird mittels des DIP-Schalters eingestellt. Siehe die Montage- und Betriebsanleitung für 
das IO 111.

FAQ
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 Foire Aux Questions

No Questions (Q) et Réponses (R)

1

Q : Que signifient les numéros au haut des écrans ? 

R : Il s'agit d'un numéro unique pour chaque écran, facilitant la navigation d'un écran à l'autre. Le premier chiffre 
correspond au menu principal (1 = État, 2 = Fonctionmt., 3 = Alarme, 4 = Réglages). Le second chiffre correspond 
aux sous-menus.

2
Q : L'assistant configuration peut-il être exécuté une nouvelle fois ?

R : Oui, à l'écran 4.6 Réglages généraux, CU 361. Cliquez sur [ok] à la ligne "Réactiver l'assistant de configuration".

3
Q : Est-il possible d'utiliser les interrupteurs flottants avec un capteur analogique ?

R : Oui, comme interrupteur flottant de haut niveau et/ou de fonctionnement à sec. Le régulateur de niveau primaire 
doit toutefois être sélectionné comme capteur de pression ou capteur ultrasonore.

4

Q : Qu'est-ce qu'un module IO 111 ?

R : Le module IO 111 est un module capteur. Les capteurs branchés au module IO 111 sont des capteurs liés à la 
pompe. En principe utilisés pour les grosses pompes, par ex. Grundfos SE, SL et SEP. Un capteur eau dans l'huile 
est, en principe, branché au module IO 111. 

5
Q : Peut-on voir où chaque entrée ou sortie individuelle doit être branchée ?

R : Oui, à l'écran 1.6 Aperçu électrique. L'état de chaque entrée/sortie est affiché.

6
Q : Comment vérifier s'il y a des alarmes dans le système ?

R : Si une alarme ou un avertissement est actif, vous pouvez afficher la cause en appuyant sur [ok] dans "Alarmes 
actuelles" sur l'écran 1. État.

7
Q : Pourquoi je n'obtiens pas un niveau d'alarme élevé quand le niveau d'alarme élevé est atteint ?

R : Une fois les niveaux d'alarme réglés, ils doivent être activés. Pour utiliser les fonctions alarme, activez les alarmes 
de niveau à l'écran 4.5.1 Alarmes système.

8

Q : Comment activer le calcul de débit à partir d'un capteur de niveau analogique ?

R : Activez le calcul de débit et le réglage des niveaux de mesure supérieurs et inférieurs à l'écran 4.1.2 Configuration 
du puits et calcul du débit. Le volume entre les niveaux de mesure supérieur et inférieur doit être calculé 
manuellement. Entrez la valeur à la ligne "Volume (sup  inf)".

9
Q : Comment m'assurer qu'une seule pompe démarre à la fois ?

R : Réglez le nombre maximum de pompes démarrées sur 1 à l'écran 4.2.7 En service/de secours.

10
Q : Peut-on établir un fichier de configuration hors ligne pour l'unité CU 361, dans les commandes WW PC Tool ? 

R : Oui. Glissez un modèle dans le dossier travail et modifiez la configuration selon votre configuration d'applicatioon.

11

Q : Peut-on essayer la configuration hors ligne ?
R : Oui, en utilisant le simulateur Dedicated Controls (non fourni avec Dedicated Controls ) et les commandes 

WW PC Tool.
Démarrez le simulateur Dedicated Controls et les commandes WW PC Tool.
Pour se brancher au simulateur, sélectionnez "Ethernet connection", saisissez "localhost:4009" puis cliquez sur 
[Connect].

12

Q : Comment cloner une configuration ?
R : Dans les commandes WW PC Tool, sélectionnez dans le dossier de travail, le fichier de la configuration que vous 

souhaitez cloner dans une autre application Dedicated Controls.
Modifiez les données de la station de pompage spécifique, par ex. nom de l'installation, etc.
Allez à "Save settings" (Enregistrer réglages) et marquez "Save in controller" (Enregistrer dans régulateur).
Dans le menu déroulant à droite, sélectionnez "Clone settings" (Cloner réglages), et cliquez sur [Save].

13
Q : Comment paramétrer l'adresse GENIbus pour le module IO 111 ?
R : L'adresse GENIbus est paramétrée avec les commutateurs DIP. Voir notice d'installation et d'entretien du IO 111.

FAQ
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 Domande frequenti (FAQ)

No. Domande (Do) e risposte (Ri)

1

Do: Cosa indicano i numeri in alto sul display?

Ri: Si tratta di un numero unico per ogni visualizzazione, che semplifica la navigazione tra le varie visualizzazioni. Il 
primo numero si riferisce al menù principale (1 = Stato, 2 = Funzion., 3 = Allarme, 4 = Impostazioni). Il secondo 
numero si riferisce ai sottomenù.

2
Do: È possibile lanciare nuovamente il wizard di configurazione?

Ri: Sì, nel display 4.6 Impostazioni generali, CU 361. Fare click su [ok] nella riga "Avvia di nuovo il wizard di 
configurazione".

3
Do: È possibile usare interruttori flottanti unitamente ad un sensore analogico?

Ri: Sì, un interruttore flottante di alto livello e/o un interruttore flottante a corsa a secco. La regolazione di primo livello 
deve ancora essere selezionata come sensore di pressione o sensore ultrasonico.

4

Do: Cosa è un modulo IO 111?

Ri: Il modulo IO 111 è un modulo sensore. I sensori collegati all'IO 111 sono sensori relativi alla pompa. Usati 
tipicamente per pompe di grandi dimensioni, come per esempio Grundfos SE, SL e SEP. Un sensore di acqua-in-
olio è tipicamente collegato al modulo IO 111.

5
Do: È possibile vedere dove deve venire collegato ogni singolo ingresso e uscita?
Ri: Sì, nel display 1.6 Panoramica elettrica. Viene visualizzato lo stato di ogni ingresso/uscita.

6
Do: Come controllo se ci sono allarmi nel sistema?

Ri: Se un allarme o un avvertimento è attivo, la causa può venire visualizzata premendo [ok] in"Allarmi attuali" nel 
display 1. Stato.

7
Do: Perché non ricevo un allarme di livello alto quando viene raggiunto un livello alto?

Ri: Quanto sono stati impostati i livelli di allarme, gli allarmi di livello devono venire abilitati. Se si vogliono utilizzare le 
funzioni di allarme, abilitare gli allarmi di livello nel display 4.5.1 Allarmi sistema.

8

Do: Come abilito la computazione del flusso da un sensore di livello analogico?

Ri: Abilitare la computazione del flusso e impostare i livelli alti e bassi di misura nel 4.1.2 Configurazione pozzo e 
calcolo portata. Il volume tra i livelli di misura alti e bassi deve venire calcolato manualmente. Inserire il valore nella 
riga "Volume (superiore  inferiore)".

9
Do: Come garantisco che venga avviata solo una pompa alla volta?
Ri: Impostare il numero massimo di pompe avviate a 1 nel display 4.2.7 Funzionamento/standby.

10
Do: È possibile creare off line un file di configurazione per il CU 361 nel PC Tool WW Controls?

Ri: Sì, trascinare il template nella cartella di lavoro, e modificare la configurazione in base alle impostazioni di lavoro.

11

Do: È possibile provare off line il file di configurazione?

Ri: Sì, usando il simulatore dei Dedicated Controls (non fornito con Dedicated Controls) e il PC Tool WW Controls.
Avviare il Dedicated Controls simulator, e avviare il PC Tool WW Controls.
Quando collegato al simulatore, scegliere "Ethernet connection", inserire "localhost:4009", fare click su 
[Connect].

12

Do: Come clono una configurazione?
Ri: Nel PC Tool WW Controls, selezionare il file di configurazione dalla cartella di lavoro che si vuole clonare in un altro 

applicativo Dedicated Controls.
Modificare i dati specifici della stazione di pompaggio, per esempio il nome dell'installazione, etc.
Andare a "Save settings", e selezionare "Save in controller".
Nel menù a tendina sulla destra, selezionare "Clone settings", e fare click [Save].

13
Do: Come imposto l'indirizzo GENIbus per il modulo IO 111?
Ri: L'indirizzo GENIbus è impostato tramite interruttori DIP switch. Vedere le istruzioni di installazione e funzionamento 

per IO 111.

FAQ
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 Preguntas más frecuentes

N.º Preguntas (Pr) y respuestas (Re)

1

Pr: ¿Qué indican los números que aparecen en la parte superior de todas las pantallas?

Re: Se trata de un número que identifica de forma única cada pantalla y facilita la navegación a través de las mismas. 
El primer número indica el menú principal (1 = Estado, 2 = Funcionam., 3 = Alarma, 4 = Ajustes). El segundo 
número indica el submenú correspondiente.

2
Pr: ¿Es posible ejecutar de nuevo el asistente de configuración?

Re: Sí, a través de la pantalla 4.6 Configuación general, CU 361. Pulse [OK] sobre la línea "Arrancar configuración del 
asistente de nuevo".

3
Pr: ¿Es posible utilizar interruptores de flotador junto con un sensor analógico?

Re: Sí, pero como interruptor de flotador de nivel alto y/o funcionamiento en seco. Además, como control de nivel 
primario deberá seleccionarse un sensor de presión o sensor ultrasónico.

4

Pr: ¿Qué es un módulo IO 111?

Re: El módulo IO 111 es un módulo sensor. Los sensores conectados al módulo IO 111 son sensores relacionados con 
la bomba. Normalmente se utilizan con bombas grandes, como las bombas SE, SL o SEP de Grundfos. Es usual 
conectar un sensor de agua en aceite al módulo IO 111.

5
Pr: ¿Es posible ver dónde se encuentra conectada cada entrada o salida individual?
Re: Sí, a través de la pantalla 1.6 Situación eléctrica. Dicha pantalla muestra el estado de cada entrada / salida.

6
Pr: ¿Cómo puedo comprobar si existen alarmas en el sistema?

Re: Si existe alguna alarma o advertencia activa, la causa se muestra al pulsar [OK] en la línea "Alarmas actuales" de 
la pantalla 1. Estado.

7
Pr: ¿Por qué no se activa una alarma de nivel alto cuando se alcanza el nivel superior?

Re: Después de configurar los niveles de alarma deben activarse las alarmas de nivel. Si desea utilizar las funciones 
de alarma, active las alarmas de nivel a través de la pantalla 4.5.1 Alarmas del sistema.

8

Pr: ¿Cómo puedo activar el cálculo de caudal utilizando un sensor de nivel analógico?

Re: Puede activar el cálculo de caudal y configurar los niveles de medida superior e inferior a través de la pantalla 
4.1.2 Configuración del pozo y cálculo caudal. El volumen entre los niveles de medida superior e inferior debe 
calcularse manualmente. Introduzca el valor en la línea "Capacidad (superior  inferior)".

9
Pr: ¿Cómo puedo garantizar que sólo se ponga en marcha una bomba cada vez?
Re: Configure el número máximo de bombas en marcha como 1 en la pantalla 4.2.7 Funcionam./pausa.

10
Pr: ¿Es posible crear un archivo de configuración para el CU 361 utilizando la herramienta informática WW Controls 

sin establecer una conexión?
Re: Sí, arrastre una plantilla a la carpeta de trabajo y edite la configuración relacionada con su aplicación.

11

Pr: ¿Es posible probar el archivo de configuración sin establecer una conexión?

Re: Sí, utilizando el simulador de controles dedicados (no suministrado con los controles dedicados) y la herramienta 
informática WW Controls.
Inicie el simulador de controles dedicados y la herramienta informática WW Controls.
Para conectar el simulador, seleccione "Ethernet connection", introduzca "localhost:4009" y haga clic en 
[Connect].

12

Pr: ¿Cómo puedo clonar una configuración?

Re: En la herramienta informática WW Controls, seleccione el archivo de configuración guardado en la carpeta de 
trabajo que desee clonar en otra aplicación de controles dedicados.
Edite los datos específicos de la estación de bombeo, como el nombre de la instalación, etc.
Acceda a "Save settings" y marque la opción "Save in controller".
En el menú desplegable de la derecha, seleccione "Clone settings" y haga clic en [Save].

13
Pr: ¿Cómo puedo configurar la dirección GENIbus del módulo IO 111?

Re: La dirección GENIbus se configura por medio de interruptores DIP. Consulte las instrucciones de instalación y 
funcionamiento del módulo IO 111.

FAQ
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 Perguntas frequentes

N.º Perguntas (P) e Respostas (R)

1

P: O que indicam os números no topo dos ecrãs?

R: Esses números são exclusivos para cada ecrã, o que facilita a navegação pelos ecrãs. O primeiro número refere-
se ao menu principal (1 = Estado, 2 = Operação, 3 = Alarme, 4 = Configs.). O segundo número refere-se aos 
submenus.

2
P: É possível executar novamente o assistente de configuração?

R: Sim, no ecrã 4.6 Configurações gerais, CU 361. Clique em [ok] na linha "Voltar a executar o assistente de config.".

3
P: É possível usar interruptores flutuantes em conjunto com um sensor analógico?

R: Sim, como interruptor flutuante de nível elevado e/ou funcionamento a seco. O controlo de nível primário deve 
mesmo assim ser seleccionado como sensor de pressão ou sensor ultrassónico.

4

P: O que é um módulo IO 111?

R: O módulo IO 111 é um módulo sensor. Os sensores ligados ao IO 111 são sensores relativos à bomba. Geralmente 
usados para grandes bombas como Grundfos SE, SL e SEP. Existe geralmente um sensor de água no óleo ligado 
ao módulo IO 111.

5
P: É possível ver onde cada entrada e saída individual deve ser ligada?

R: Sim, no ecrã 1.6 Descrição geral eléctrica. É apresentado o estado de cada entrada/saída.

6
P: Como verifico a existência de alarmes no sistema?

R: Se houver um alarme ou aviso activo, a causa pode ser vista premindo [ok] em "Alarmes actuais" no ecrã 
1. Estado.

7
P: Por que razão não é emitido um alarme de nível elevado quando é atingido um nível elevado?

R: Depois de configurados os níveis de alarme, há que activar os alarmes. Para usar as funções de alarme, active os 
alarmes de nível no ecrã 4.5.1 Alarmes do sistema.

8

P: De que forma activo o cálculo de fluxo a partir de um sensor de nível analógico?

R: Active o cálculo de fluxo e configure os níveis de medição superior e inferior no ecrã 4.1.2 Configuração do poço e 
cálculo do caudal. O volume entre os níveis de medição superior e inferior deve ser calculado manualmente. 
Introduza o valor na linha "Volume (superior  inferior)".

9
P: Como garanto que apenas uma bomba é iniciada de cada vez?

R: Defina o número máximo de bombas iniciadas para 1 no ecrã 4.2.7 Funcionamento/pausa.

10

P: É possível fazer um ficheiro de configuração para CU 361 off-line através dos Controlos de Águas Residuais da 
Ferramenta PC?

R: Sim, arraste um modelo para a pasta em questão e edite a configuração em relação às definições da sua 
aplicação.

11

P: É possível experimentar a configuração off-line?

R: Sim, através do simulador de Controlos Dedicados (não fornecido com Controlos Dedicados) e dos Controlos de 
Águas Residuais da Ferramenta PC.
Inicie o simulador de Controlos Dedicados e inicie os Controlos de Águas Residuais da Ferramenta PC.
Ao fazer a ligação ao simulador, escolha "Ethernet connection", introduza "localhost:4009" e clique em 
[Connect].

12

P: Como copio uma configuração?

R: Nos Controlos de Águas Residuais da Ferramenta PC, seleccione o ficheiro de configuração da pasta em questão 
que deseja copiar para outra aplicação de Controlos Dedicados.
Edite os dados da estação específica de bombagem, isto é, nome da instalação, etc.
Vá a "Save settings" e marque "Save in controller".
No menu descendente à direita, escolha "Clone settings" e clique em [Save].

13
P: Como configuro o endereço GENIbus para o módulo IO 111?

R: O endereço GENIbus é definido através de interruptores DIP. Consulte as instruções de instalação e 
funcionamento do IO 111.

FAQ
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 Frequently asked questions (veel gestelde vragen)

Nr. Vragen (V) en antwoorden (A)

1

V: Wat betekenen de getallen bovenaan alle displays?

A: Dit is een uniek nummer voor elk display waardoor navigatie door de displays makkelijker is. Het eerte getal heeft 
betrekking op het hoofdmenu (1 = Status, 2 = Bedrijf, 3 = Alarm, 4 = Instellingen). Het tweede heeft betrekking op 
de submenus.

2
V: Is het mogelijk om de configuratie-wizard opnieuw uit te voeren?

A: Ja, in display 4.6 Algemene instellingen, CU 361. Klik op [ok] in de regel "Doorloop de configuratie wizard 
nogmaals".

3
V: Is het mogelijk om vlotterschakelaars te gebruiken in combinatie met een analoge sensor?

A: Ja, als een hoog-niveau en/of droogloop vlotterschakelaar. De primaire niveaubesturing moet nog steeds worden 
gekozen als druksensor of ultrasone sensor.

4

V: Wat is een IO 111 module?

A: De IO 111 module is een sensormodule. De sensoren die zijn aangesloten op de IO 111 zijn pompgerelateerde 
sensoren. Ze worden veelal gebruikt voor grote pompen, zoals bijvoorbeeld Grundfos SE, SL en SEP. Een water-
in-olie sensor wordt doorgaans aangesloten op de IO 111 module.

5
V: Is het mogelijk te zien waar elke afzonderlijke ingang of uitgang op moet worden aangesloten?
A: Ja, in display 1.6 Elektrisch overzicht. De status van elke ingang/uitgang wordt weergegeven.

6
V: Hoe controleer ik of er sprake is van alarmen in het systeem?

A: Wanneer een alarm of waarschuwing actief is, kan de oorzaak worden weergegeven door op [ok] te drukken bij 
"Huidige alarmen" in display 1. Status.

7
V: Waarom krijg ik geen hoog-alarm wanneer het hoog-niveau is bereikt?

A: Wanneer de alarmniveaus zijn ingesteld, moeten deze nog worden geactiveerd. Wanneer u de alarmfuncties wilt 
gebruiken, activeer dan de alarmniveaus in display 4.5.1 Systeem alarmen.

8

V: Hoe activeer ik een doorstroomberekening vanuit een analoge niveausensor?

A: Activeer doorstromingsberekening en de instelling van de bovenste en onderste meetniveaus in display 4.1.2 Put 
configuratie en debiet calculatie. Het volume tussen de bovenste en onderste meetniveaus moet handmatig 
worden berekend. Voer de waarde in in de regel "Capaciteit (hoogste laagste)".

9
V: Hoe waarborg ik dat er slechts één pomp per keer wordt gestart?
A: Stel het maximum aantal gestarte pompen in op 1 in display 4.2.7 Bedrijf/stand-by.

10
V: Is het mogelijk off-line een configuratiebestand te maken voor de CU 361 in de PC software WW Controls?

A: Ja, sleep een sjabloon naar de werkmap en bewerk de configuratie naar gelang uw configuratie.

11

V: Is het mogelijk de configuratie off-line te proberen?

A: Ja, door gebruik te maken van de Dedicated Controls simulator (wordt niet meegeleverd met Dedicated Controls) 
en de PC software WW Controls.
Start de Dedicated Controls simulator en start de PC software WW Controls.
Kies bij het maken van de verbinding met de simulator "Ethernet connection", voer "localhost:4009" in en klik op 
[Connect].

12

V: Hoe kan ik een configuratie klonen?

A: Selecteer in de PC software WW Controls het configuratiebestand uit de werkmap die u wilt klonen in een andere 
Dedicated Controls toepassing.
Bewerk de specifieke pompstationdata, d.w.z. installatienaam, etc.
Ga naar "Save settings", en markeer "Save in controller".
Kies in het vervolgkeuzevenster rechts "Clone settings" en klik op [Save].

13
V: Hoe stel ik het GENIbus adres in voor de IO 111 module?

A: Het GENIbus adres wordt ingesteld m.b.v. DIP switches. Zie de installatie- en bedieningsinstructies voor de IO 111.

FAQ
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 Vanliga frågor

Nr Frågor (Fr) och svar (Sv)

1
Fr: Vad anger siffrorna överst på skärmen?

Sv: De utgör ett unikt nummer för skärmbilden vilket gör det lätt att navigera mellan skärmbilderna. Fösta siffran avser 
huvudmenyn (1 = Status, 2 = Drift, 3 = Larm, 4 = Inställningar). Den andra siffran avser undermenyer.

2
Fr: Går det att köra konfigurationsguiden igen?

Sv: Ja, på skärmbild 4.6 Allmänna inställningar, CU 361. Klicka på [ok] på raden "Kör konfigurationsguiden igen".

3
Fr: Kan man använda flottörbrytare tillsammans med en analog givare?
Sv: Ja, som högnivå- och/eller torrkörrningsflottörbrytare. Den primära nivåstyrningen måste fortfarande väljas som 

tryckgivare eller ultrasonisk givare.

4

Fr: Vad är en IO 111-modul?
Sv: IO 111-modulen är en givarmodul. De givare som är anslutna till IO 111 är givare för pumpar. Används normalt för 

stora pumpar, som till exempel Grundfos SE, SL och SEP. Givare för vatten-i-olja ansluts normalt till IO 111-
modulen.

5
Fr: Kan man se var varje enskild ingång eller utgång ska anslutas?

Sv: Ja, på skärmbild 1.6 El, översikt. Status för varje ingång/utgång visas.

6
Fr: Hur kontrollerar jag om det finns några larm i systemet?
Sv: Om ett larm eller en varning är aktiv kan orsaken visas genom att trycka på [ok] vid "Aktuella larm" på skärmbild 

1. Status.

7
Fr: Varför får jag inte ett högnivålarm när hög nivå har uppnåtts?
Sv: När larmnivåerna har ställts in måste nivålarmen aktiveras. Om du vill använda larmfunktionerna aktiverar du 

nivålarmen på skärmbild 4.5.1 Systemlarm.

8

Fr: Hur aktiverar jag flödesberäkning från en analog nivågivare?
Sv: Aktivera flödesberäkning och inställning av övre och undre mätnivå på skärmbild 4.1.2 Brunnskonfiguration och 

flödesberäkning. Volymen mellan övre och undre mätnivån måste beräknas manuellt. Ange värdet på linjen "Volym 
(övre  nedre)".

9
Fr: Hur säkerställer jag att bara en pump startar i taget?

Sv: Ställ in största antal startade pumpar på 1 på skärmbild 4.2.7 Drift/reserv.

10
Fr: Är det möjligt att göra en konfigurationsfil för CU 361 i PC Tool WW Controls offline?
Sv: Ja, dra en mall till arbetsmappen och redigera konfigurationen efter din anläggnings utformning.

11

Fr: Är det möjligt att prova konfigurationen offline?

Sv: Ja, genom att använda Dedicated Controls simulator (levereras inte med Dedicated Controls) och PC Tool WW 
Controls.
Starta Dedicated Controls simulator och starta PC Tool WW Controls.
Välj "Ethernetanslutning", ange "localhost:4009" och klicka på [Anslut] när du ansluter till simulatorn.

12

Fr: Hur klonar jag en konfiguration?

Sv: Välj den konfigurationsfil som du vill klona till en annan Dedicated Controls-tillämpning, i arbetsmappen i PC Tool 
WW Controls.
Redigera specifika data för pumpstationen, dvs. installationsnamn etc.
Gå till "Spara inställningar" och markera "Spara i regulator".
Välj "Klona inställningar" i rullgardinsmenyn till höger och klicka på [Spara].

13
Fr: Hur ställer jag in GENIbus-adressen för IO 111-modulen?

Sv: GENIbus-adressen ställs in med dipkontakter. Se monterings- och driftsinstruktionen för IO 111.

FAQ
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 Usein kysytyt kysymykset

Nro. Kysymykset (Ky) ja vastaukset (Va)

1
Ky: Mitä näytön yläosassa olevat numerot merkitsevät?

Va: Se on kunkin näytön yksiselitteinen numero, joka helpottaa navigointia näyttöjen välillä. Ensimmäinen numero 
viittaa päävalikkoon (1 = Tila, 2 = Käyttö, 3 = Hälytys, 4 = Asetukset). Toinen numero viittaa alavalikkoihin.

2
Ky: Onko konfiguroinnin ohjattu toiminto (wizard) mahdollista suorittaa uudelleen?

Va: Kyllä, näytössä 4.6 Yleiset asetukset, CU 361. Napsauta [ok]-painiketta rivillä "Suorita ohjattu käyttöönotto 
uudelleen".

3
Ky: Voiko kohokytkimiä käyttää yhdessä analogisen anturin kanssa?

Va: Kyllä, korkea tason ja matalan tason kytkintä. Ensisijainen tasovalvonta täytyy yhä valita joko paineanturiksi tai 
ultraäänisensoriksi.

4

Ky: Mikä IO 111 -moduuli on?

Va: IO 111 -moduuli on anturimoduuli. IO 111 -anturimoduuliin kytketyt anturit ovat pumppuun liittyviä antureita. Niitä 
käytetään yleensä suuriin pumppuihin, kuten esimerkiksi Grundfos SE, SL and SEP. Vettä-öljyssä-anturi  kytketään 
tavallisesti  IO 111 -moduuliin.

5
Ky: Onko mahdollista nähdä mihin kukin yksittäinen sisääntulo tai ulosmeno on kytkettävä? 

Va: Kyllä, näytössä 1.6 Sähköinen yhteenveto. Kunkin sisäänmenon/ulostulon tila näytetään.

6
Ky: Miten voin tarkistaa sen, onko järjestelmässä mitään varoituksia?

Va: Jos hälytys tai varoitus on aktiivinen, syy voidaan nähdä painamalla [ok] kentässä "Nykyiset hälytykset" näytössä 
1. Tila.

7
Ky: Miksi en saa korkean tason hälytystä, kun korkea taso on saavutettu?

Va: Kun hälytystasot on asetettu, tasohälytykset on otettava käyttöön. Jos haluat käyttää hälytystoimintoja, ota 
tasohälytykset käyttöön näytössä 4.5.1 Järjestelmän hälytykset.

8

Ky: Miten otan käyttöön virtauksen laskemisen analogisesta tasoanturista?

Va: Virtauksen laskeminen ja ylä- ja alamittaustasojen asetukset otetaan käyttöön näytössä 4.1.2 Kaivon konfigurointi 
ja virtaaman laskenta. Ylempien ja alempien mittaustasojen välinen tilavuus on laskettava manuaalisesti. Kirjoita 
arvo riville "Tilavuus (ylempi  alempi)".

9
Ky: Kuinka varmistetaan, että vain yksi pumppu käynnistyy kerrallaan?

Va: Aseta käynnistettyjen pumppujen suurimmaksi lukumääräksi 1 näytössä 4.2.7 Käyttö/valmiustila.

10
Ky: Onko mahdollista laatia konfigurointitiedosto CU 361:lle PC Tool WW Controlsissa yhteyden ollessa suljettuna? 

(off line)?

Va: Kyllä, vedä malli työkansioon ja muokkaa konfiguraatiota sovelluksesi asetusten mukaisesti.

11

Ky: Onko mahdollista kokeilla konfiguraatiota yhteyden ollessa poiskytkettynä (off line).

Va: Kyllä, käyttämällä Dedicated Controls -simulaattoria (ei toimitettu Dedicated Controls -toiminnon mukana) ja 
PC Tool WW Controlsia.
Käynnistä sekä Dedicated Controls -simulaattori että PC Tool WW Controls.
Liitettäessä simulaattoriin, valitse "Ethernet connection" (Ethernetyhteys), kirjoita "localhost:4009" ja napsauta 
[Connect] (liitä).

12

Ky: Kuinka kloonaan konfiguraation?

Va: Valitse PC Tool WW Controlsissa työkansiosta konfigurointitiedosto, jonka haluat kloonata toiseen Dedicated 
Controls -sovellukseen.
Muokkaa asianomaisen pumppuaseman tietoja, esimerkiksi asennuksen nimeä, jne.
Siirry "Save settings" (tallenna asetukset) -toimintoon ja valitse "Save in controller" (tallenna valvojaan).
Valitse oikealla olevassa pudotusvalikossa "Clone settings" (kloonaa asetukset) ja napsauta [Save] (tallenna).

13
Ky: Kuinka asetan  GENIbus-osoitteen IO 111 -moduulille?

Va: GENIbus-osoite asetetaan käyttäen DIP-kytkintä. Katso IO 111 -moduulin asennus ja käyttöohjeita.

FAQ
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 Ofte stillede spørgsmål

Nr. Spørgsmål (Sp) og svar (Sv)

1

Sp: Hvad betyder numrene i toppen af alle displaybilleder?

Sv: Det er et unikt nummer for hvert displaybillede som gør det nemt a navigere rundt i displaybillederne. Det første 
nummer henviser til hovedmenuen (1 = Status, 2 = Drift, 3 = Alarm, 4 = Indstilling). Det andet nummer henviser til 
undermenuer.

2
Sp: Er det muligt at køre opsætningsguiden igen?

Sv: Ja, i displaybillede 4.6 Generelle indstillinger, CU 361. Klik [ok] i linjen "Kør opsætningsguiden igen".

3
Sp: Er det muligt at bruge svømmerafbrydere sammen med en analog sensor?

Sv: Ja, som højniveau- og/eller tørløbssvømmerafbryder. Den primære niveaukontrol skal stadig vælges som 
tryksensor eller ultralydssensor.

4
Sp: Hvad er et IO 111-modul?

Sv: IO 111-modulet er et sensormodul. Sensorerne der er tilsluttet IO 111 er pumperelaterede sensorer. Bruges typisk 
til store pumper som f.eks. Grundfos SE, SL og SEP. En vand-i-olie-sensor er typisk tilsluttet IO 111-modulet.

5
Sp: Er det muligt at se hvor hver enkelt indgang eller udgang skal tilsluttes?

Sv: Ja, i displaybillede 1.6 Elektrisk oversigt. Status for hver indgang/udgang vises.

6
Sp: Hvordan tjekker jeg om der er alarmer i systemet?

Sv: Hvis en alarm eller advarsel er aktiv, kan årsagen kaldes frem ved at trykke på [ok] ud for "Aktuelle alarmer" 
i displaybillede 1. Status.

7
Sp: Hvorfor får jeg ikke en højniveaualarm når højniveau er nået?

Sv: Når alarmniveauerne er blevet indstillet, skal niveaualarmerne aktiveres. 
Hvis du ønsker at bruge alarmfunktionerne, aktivér niveaualarmerne i displaybillede 4.5.1 Systemalarmer.

8

Sp: Hvordan aktiverer jeg flowberegning fra en analog sensor?

Sv: Aktivér flowberegning og opsætning af øvre og nedre måleniveau i displaybillede 4.1.2 Brøndopsætning og 
flowberegning. Volumen mellem øvre og nedre måleniveau skal beregnes manuelt. Indtast værdien i linjen 
"Volumen (øvre  nedre)".

9
Sp: Hvordan sikrer jeg at der kun startes én pumpe ad gangen?

Sv: Indstil maks. antal startede pumper til 1 i displaybillede 4.2.7 Drift/reserve.

10
Sp: Er det muligt at lave en opsætningsfil til CU 361 i PC Tool WW Controls offline?

Sv: Ja, træk en template over i arbejdsfolderen, og redigér opsætningen i henhold til opsætningen af applikationen.

11

Sp: Er det muligt at tjekke opsætningen offline?

Sv: Ja, via Dedicated Controls-simulatoren (ikke leveret sammen med Dedicated Controls) og PC Tool WW Controls.
Start Dedicated Controls-simulatoren, og start PC Tool WW Controls.
Når simulatoren tilsluttes, vælg "Ethernet-tilslutning", indtast "localhost:4009", og klik [Tilslut].

12

Sp: Hvordan kloner jeg en opsætning?

Sv: I PC Tool WW Controls vælges den opsætningsfil fra arbejdsfolderen du ønsker at klone ind i en anden 
Dedicated Controls-applikation.
Indstil specifikke data for pumpestationen, dvs. installationsnavn etc.
Gå til "Gem indstillinger", og markér "Gem i styringen".
Vælg "Klon indstillinger" i dropdown-menuen til højre, og klik [Gem].

13
Sp: Hvordan indstiller jeg GENIbus-adressen til IO 111-modulet?

Sv: GENIbus-adressen indstilles via DIP-switche. Se monterings- og driftsinstruktion for IO 111.
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 Najcz ciej zadawane pytania

Lp. Pytania (Qu) i odpowiedzi (An)

1

Qu: Co oznaczaj  cyfry pojawiaj ce si  u góry ka dego ekranu?

An: Cyfry te to unikalne numery poszczególnych ekranów, u atwiaj ce nawigacj  pomi dzy ekranami. Pierwsza cyfra 
odnosi si  do menu g ównego (1 = Status, 2 = Praca, 3 = Alarm, 4 = Ustawienia). Druga cyfra odnosi si  do 
submenu.

2
Qu: Czy mo liwe jest ponowne uruchomienie kreatora konfiguracji?

An: Tak, na ekranie 4.6 Ustawienia ogólne, CU 361. Kliknij [ok] w wierszu "Uruchom kreatora konfiguracji ponownie".

3
Qu: Czy mo liwe jest u ycie czników p ywakowych wraz z czujnikiem analogowym?

An: Tak, jako cznika p ywakowego poziomu wysokiego i/lub cznika p ywakowego suchobiegu. Jako podstawowy 
sposób kontroli poziomu musi by  nadal wybrany czujnik ci nienia lub czujnik ultrad wi kowy.

4

Qu: Co to jest modu  IO 111?

An: Modu  IO 111 jest modu em czujnikowym. Czujniki pomiarowe pod czone do modu u IO 111 s  czujnikami 
zwi zanymi z pompami. Zwykle jest on u ywany do du ych pomp, jak na przyk ad Grundfos SE, SL i SEP. Czujnik 
oleju w wodzie zazwyczaj pod czany jest tak e do modu u IO 111.

5
Qu: Czy mo liwe jest zobaczy , gdzie nale y pod czy  poszczególne wej cia i wyj cia?

An: Tak, na ekranie 1.6 Przegl d uk adu elektrycznego. Na tym ekranie wy wietlany jest status ka dego wej cia/
wyj cia.

6
Qu: Jak mo na sprawdzi , czy w systemie wyst pi y jakie  alarmy?

An: Je li aktywny jest jaki  alarm lub ostrze enie, jego przyczyn  mo na wy wietli  wciskaj c [ok] przy napisie 
"Aktualne alarmy" na ekranie 1. Status.

7
Qu: Dlaczego nie w cza si  alarm wysokiego poziomu, gdy osi gany jest taki poziom?

An: Po nastawieniu alarmów od poziomu trzeba je uaktywni . Je li chcesz korzysta  z funkcji alarmowych, uaktywnij 
alarmy od poziomu na ekranie 4.5.1 Alarmy systemu.

8

Qu: Jak uaktywni  obliczanie wydajno ci na podstawie sygna u z analogowego czujnika poziomu?

An: Uaktywnij obliczanie wydajno ci i ustawienia dolnego i górnego poziomu pomiarowego na ekranie 
4.1.2 Konfiguracja studzienki i obliczenie wydajno ci. Obj to  cieczy pomi dzy górnym a dolnym poziomem 
pomiarowym trzeba obliczy  r cznie. Wprowad  warto  w wierszu "Obj to  (górny  dolny)".

9
Qu: Jak mo na zapewni  to, eby na raz uruchamia a si  tylko jedna pompa?
An: Nastaw maksymaln  liczb  uruchamianych pomp na 1, na ekranie 4.2.7 Praca/rezerwa.

10
Qu: Czy mo liwe jest stworzenie off line pliku konfiguracji dla CU 361 za pomoc  PC Tool WW Controls?

An: Tak, przeci gnij szablon do folderu roboczego i wprowad  konfiguracj  odpowiadaj c  ustawieniom dla swojego 
zastosowania.

11

Qu: Czy mo liwe jest wypróbowanie konfiguracji w trybie off line?

An: Tak, mo na to zrobi  za pomoc  symulatora Dedicated Controls (nie jest dostarczany wraz z systemem Dedicated 
Controls) i programu PC Tool WW Controls.
Uruchom symulator systemu Dedicated Controls i program PC Tool WW Controls.
W celu pod czania do symulatora wybierz "Ethernet connection", wprowad  "localhost:4009", i kliknij [Connect].

12

Qu: Jak klonuje si  konfiguracj ?

An: Pracuj c z PC Tool WW Controls wybierz z folderu roboczego plik konfiguracji, który chcesz sklonowa  do innego 
zastosowania systemu Dedicated Controls.
Wprowad  dane charakterystyczne stacji pomp, tj. nazw  instalacji, itd.
Przejd  do wiersza "Save settings" i zaznacz "Save in controller".
W menu rozwijanym, po prawej stronie, wybierz "Clone settings", i kliknij [Save].

13
Qu: Jak ustawia si  adres sieci GENIbus dla modu u IO 111?

An: Adres sieci GENIbus ustala si  za pomoc  prze czników DIP. Patrz instrukcja monta u i eksploatacji modu u 
IO 111.
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 Gyakran ismételt kérdések

Szám Kérdés (K) és válasz (V)

1

K: Mit jelentenek a kijelz k tetején látható számok?

V: Ez minden egyes kijelz n egy egyedi szám, amely megkönnyíti a képerny k közötti tájékozódást. Az els  
számjegy a f menüre utal (1 = Állapot, 2 = Üzem, 3 = Hiba, 4 = Beállítás). A második számjegy az almenükre 
vonatkozik.

2
K: Le lehet futtatni ismét a konfiguráció varázslót?

V: Igen, a 4.6 Általános beállítások, CU 361kijelz n. Kattintson az [ok]-ra a "Beüzemelési segéd újraindítása" 
vonalon.

3
K: Lehet úszókapcsolót analóg érzékel vel együtt használni?

V: Igen, magas szinthez, illetve szárazon m köd  úszókapcsolóként. Ennek ellenére, az els dleges 
szintszabályozáshoz nyomásérzékel t vagy ultrahangos érzékel t kell alkalmazni.

4

K: Mi az IO 111 modul?

V: Az IO modul egy érzékel modul. Az IO 111-hez csatlakoztatott érzékel k szivattyúval kapcsolatos érzékel k. 
Jellemz en nagy szivattyúknál, mint az SE, SL és az SEP, használatosak. Általában csatlakoztatnak egy víz-az-
olajban érzékel t az IO 111 modulhoz.

5
K: Lehet-e látni azt, hogy az egyes kimenetek vagy bemenetek hová vannak csatlakoztatva?
V: Igen, az 1.6 Elektromos áttekintés kijelz n. Az egyes bemenetek/kimenetet állapota látható.

6
K: Hogyan ellen rzöm, hogy van-e riasztás a rendszerben?

V: Ha egy riasztás vagy figyelmeztetés aktív, akkor ennek oka megjeleníthet  az [ok] megnyomásával a "Jelenlegi 
hibák"-nál az 1. Állapot kijelz n.

7
K: Miért nem kapok magas-szint riasztást, ha magas a szint?

V: A riasztási szintek beállítása után a szintriasztásokat engedélyezni kell. Ha használni akarja a riasztási 
funkciókat, akkor engedélyeznie kell a szintriasztásokat a 4.5.1 Rendszer hibák képerny n.

8

K: Hogyan engedélyezhetem az áramláskalkulációt egy analóg szintérzékel r l?

V: Engedélyezze az áramláskalkulációt és a fels  és alsó mérési szintek beállítását a 4.1.2 Akna konfiguráció és 
áramlás számítás kijelz n. Az alsó és a fels  mérési szintek közötti térfogatot manuálisan kell kiszámítani. Írja be 
az értéket a "Mennyiség (fels   alsó)" sorban.

9
K: Hogyan biztosíthatom azt, hogy csak egy szivattyú indulhasson egy id ben?
V: Állítsa be az indított szivattyúk maximális számát 1-re a 4.2.7 Üzemi/tartalék kijelz n.

10

K: Lehet-e készíteni konfigurációs fájt a CU 361-hez a Szennyvíz szabályozási PC segédprogrammal hálózati 
kapcsolat nélkül (off line)?

V: Igen, húzza a sablont a m köd  mappára, majd szerkessze meg a kialakított alkalmazásnak megfelel  
konfigurációt.

11

K: Ki lehet próbálni a konfigurációt hálózati kapcsolat nélkül (off line)?
V: Igen, a Dedikált szabályozó (Dedicated Controls) szimulátorával (nem része a Dedikált szabályozó csomagnak) 

és a Szennyvíz szabályozási PC segédprogram (PC Tool WW Controls) segítségével.
Indítsa el a Dedikált szabályozó szimulátort, majd indítsa el a Szennyvíz szabályozási PC segédprogramot is.
A szimulátorhoz történ  csatlakozáskor, válassza az "Ethernet connection" funkciót, majd írja be 
"localhost:4009", majd kattinson a [Connect] funkcióra.

12

K: Hogyan lehet klónozni egy konfigurációt?
V: A Szennyvíz szabályozási PC segédprogramban válassza ki azt a konfigurációs fájlt abból a munkafájlból, 

amelyet át akar klónozni egy másik Dedikált szabályozó alkalmazásba.
Módosítsa a szivattyúállomás specifikus adatait, például a berendezés nevét, stb.
Lépjen a "Save settings" (Beállítások mentése) funkcióra, és jelölje be a "Save in controller" 
(Mentés a szabályozóba) funkciót.
A jobb oldali legördül  menüben, válassza a "Clone settings" (Beállítások másolása) funkciót, majd kattintson 
a [Save]-re (Mentés).

13
K: Hogyan állítom be a GENIbus címét az IO 111 modul számára?

V: A GENIbus címet DIP kapcsolókkal lehet beállítani. Lásd az IO 111 telepítési és használati útmutatóját.
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 asto kladené otázky

. Otázky (Ot.) a odpov di (Od.)

1
Ot.: Co ukazují ísla v horní ásti všech obrazovek?

Od.: Je to jedine né íslo pro každou obrazovku, což usnad uje pohyb po obrazovkách. První íslo se vztahuje k hlavní 
nabídce (1 = Stav, 2 = Provoz, 3 = Alarm, 4 = Nastavení). Druhé íslo se vztahuje k podnabídkám.

2
Ot.: Je možné op t spustit konfiguraci pr vodce?

Od.: Ano, na obrazovce 4.6 Obecná nastavení, CU 361. Klepn te na [okj v ádku "Spust’te pr vodce nastavením".

3
Ot.: Je možné používat plovákové spína e spolu s analogovými senzory?
Od.: Ano, jak plovákový spína  vysoké hladiny a/nebo chodu na prázdno. Primární ovládání hladiny musí být stále 

vybráno jako tlakový nebo ultrazvukový senzor.

4
Ot.: Co je modul I0 111?
Od.: Modul IO 111 je modul senzoru. Senzory spojené s IO 111 jsou senzory týkající se erpadel. Obvykle se používají 

pro velká erpadla jako nap íklad Grundfos SE, SL a SEP. Senzor vody v oleji je obvykle p ipojen k modulu IO 111.

5
Ot.: Lze poznat, kam má být každý jednotlivý vstup nebo výstup p ipojen?
Od.: Ano, na obrazovce 1.6 Elektrický p ehled. Je zobrazen stav každého vstupu/výstupu.

6
Ot.: Jak ov ím, zda jsou v systému aktivní n jaké výstrahy?

Od.: Pokud je aktivní n jaká výstraha nebo varování, lze zobrazit p í inu stisknutím [ok] u "Aktuální alarmy" na 
obrazovce 1. Stav.

7
Ot.: Pro  nedojde k výstraze vysoké hladiny, když je jí dosaženo?

Od.: Když se nastavují hladiny výstrahy, musí být aktivovaná výstraha hladin. Chcete-li aktivovat funkce výstrahy, 
otev ete výstrahy hladin na obrazovce 4.5.1 Alarmy systému.

8

Ot.: Jak aktivuji výpo et pr toku z analogového senzoru hladiny?

Od.: Aktivace výpo tu pr toku a nastavení horní a dolní m ené hladiny na obrazovce 4.1.2 Nastavení jímky a kalkulace 
pr toku. Objem mezi horní a dolní m enou hladinou se musí vypo ítat ru n . Hodnoty zadejte do ádku "Objem 
(horní  dolní)".

9
Ot.: Jak zajistím, že se pouze jedno erpadlo spustí v as?
Od.: Na obrazovce nastavte maximální po et spušt ných erpadel na 1 4.2.7 Provoz/záloha.

10
Ot.: Je možné nakonfigurovat soubor pro CD 361 v PC Tool WW Controls off line?

Od.: Ano, p etáhn te šablonu pracovní složku a upravte konfiguraci podle vašeho nastavení aplikace.

11

Ot.: Je možné zkusit konfiguraci off line?

Od.: Ano, použitím simulátoru Dedicated Controls (není dodáván s Dedicated Controls) a PC Tool WW Controls.
Spust’te simulátor Dedicated Controls a PC Tool WW Controls.
P i p ipojení k simulátoru vyberte "Ethernet connection", zadejte "localhost:4009", a klepn te na [Connect].

12

Ot.: Jak naklonuji konfiguraci?

Od.: V PC Tool WW Controls vyberte konfigura ní soubor z pracovní složky, kterou chcete naklonovat do jiné aplikace 
Dedicated Controls.
Upravte specifická data erpací stanice, nap . název instalace atd.
P ejd te na "Save settings", a ozna te "Save in controller".
Vrolovací nabídce vyberte "Clone settings", a klepn te na [Save].

13
Ot.: Jak nastavím adresu GENIbus pro modul I0 111?

Od.: Adresa GENIbus se nastaví prost ednictvím spína e DIP. Viz instala ní a provozní pokyny pro IO 111.
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 Sık Sorulan Sorular

No. Sorular (S) ve cevaplar (C)

1
S: Tüm ekranlarn en üst ksmndaki rakamlar neyi belirtiyor?

C: Ekranlarda gezmeyi kolayla tran, her ekrana özel bir rakamdr. lk rakam, ana menü içindir (1 = Durum, 2 = 
Çal ma, 3 = Alarm, 4 = Ayarlar). kinci rakam, alt menülerle ilgilidir.

2
S: Yaplandrma sihirbaznn tekrar çal trlmas mümkün mü?

C: Evet, 4.6 Genel ayarlar, CU 361 ekranndan. "Yaplandrma sihirbazn tekrar çal trn" satrnda [Tamam] 
dü mesine basn.

3
S: Analog sensörle birlikte amandral kontak kullanmak mümkün mü?

C: Evet, yüksek seviye ve/veya kuru çal an amandral kontak olarak. Ana seviye kontrolü, basnç sensörü veya 
ultrasonik sensör olarak seçilmelidir.

4

S: IO 111 modülü nedir?

C: IO 111 modülü bir sensör modülüdür. IO 111'e ba l olan sensörler, pompayla ilgili sensörlerdir. Tipik olarak örne in 
Grundfos SE, SL ve SEP gibi büyük pompalar için kullanlr. Ya da su var sensörü tipik olarak IO 111 modülüne 
ba lanr.

5
S: Her bir bireysel giri  veya çk n nereye ba lanabilece ini görmek mümkün mü?

C: Evet, 1.6 Elektriksel bak  ekrannda. Her bir giri /çk n durumu görüntülenir.

6
S: Sistemde herhangi bir alarm olup olmad n nasl kontrol ederim?

C: Bir alarm veya uyar aktifse, 1. Durum. ekrannda "Güncel alarmlar" bölümünde [Tamam] dü mesine basarak 
bunun nedeni görüntülenebilir.

7
S: Yüksek seviyeye ula ld nda neden yüksek seviye alarm almyorum?

C: Alarm seviyeleri ayarland nda, seviye alarmlar etkinle tirilmelidir. Alarm fonksiyonlarn kullanmak isterseniz, 
seviye alarmlarn 4.5.1 Sistem alarmlar ekranndan etkinle tirin.

8

S: Analog seviye sensöründen debi hesaplamasn nasl etkinle tirebilirim?

C: Debi hesaplamasn ve üst, alt ölçüm seviyelerinin ayarlanmasn 4.1.2 Pit yaplandrmas ve debi hesaplamas 
ekranndan etkinle tirebilirsiniz. Üst ve alt ölçüm seviyeleri arasndaki hacim, manuel olarak hesaplanmaldr. 
De eri "Hacim (üst  alt)" satrna girin.

9
S: Bir seferde sadece bir pompa ba latlmasn nasl sa layabilirim?

C: Ba latlan maksimum pompa saysn 4.2.7 Ana/Yedek ekrannda 1 olarak ayarlayn.

10
S: WW Kontrolleri PC Aracn çevrimd  kullanarak CU 361 için bir yaplandrma dosyas olu turulabilir mi?

C: Evet, bir ablonu çal ma klasörüne sürükleyin ve uygulama ayarlarnza göre yaplandrmay düzenleyin.

11

S: Yaplandrmay çevrimd  denemek mümkün mü?
C: Evet, Özel Kontroller simülatörü (Özel Kontrollerle birlikte sa lanmaz) WW Kontrolleri PC Aracn kullanarak 

mümkün.
Özel Kontroller simülatörünü ba latn ve WW Kontroller PC Aracn çal trn.
Simülatöre ba lanrken, "Ethernet connection" seçene ini seçin, "localhost:4009" girin ve [Connect] dü mesine 
tklayn.

12

S: Bir yaplandrmay nasl klonlayabilirim?
C: WW Kontrolleri PC Aracnda, ba ka bir Özel Kontroller uygulamasna klonlamak istedi iniz çal ma klasöründen bir 

yaplandrma dosyas seçin.
Belirli pompa istasyonu verilerini, örne in kurulum adn vs. girin.
"Save settings" bölümüne gidin ve "Save in controller" seçene ini i aretleyin.
Sa daki açlr menüden "Clone settings" seçene ini seçin ve [Save] dü mesine tklayn.

13
S: IO 111 modülü için GENIbus adresini nasl ayarlarm?
C: GENIbus adresi, DIP siviçler kullanlarak ayarlanr. IO 111 kurulum ve kullanm talimatlarna baknz.
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Korduma kippuvad küsimused

Nr Küsimused (K) ja vastused (V)

1
K: Mida näitavad numbrid kõikide kuvade ülaosas?

V: See on iga kuva kordumatu number, mis lihtsustab kuvade sirvimist. Esimene number osutab põhimenüüle
(1 = Olek, 2 = Töö, 3 = Häired, 4 = Seaded). Teine number osutab alammenüüdele.

2
K: Kas konfigureerimisviisardit on võimalik uuesti käivitada?

V: Jah, kuval 4.6 klõpsake real "Käivita seadistusviisard uuesti" nuppu [OK].

3
K: Kas ujuklüliteid on võimalik kasutada koos analooganduriga?
V: Jah, liigkõrge vedelikutaseme ja/või koormuseta käitamise eest kaitsva ujuklülitina. Põhiliseks tasemeregulaatoriks 

tuleb siiski valida rõhuandur või ultraheliandur.

4

K: Mis on moodul IO 111?
V: Moodul IO 111 on andurimoodul. Mooduliga IO 111 ühendatud andurid on pumbaga seotud andurid. Tavaliselt 

kasutatakse neid suurtes pumpades, näiteks Grundfosi SE-, SL- ja SEP-sarja pumbad. Õli veesisalduse andur on 
tavaliselt ühendatud mooduliga IO 111.

5
K: Kas on võimalik vaadata, kuhu tuleb iga eraldi sisend või väljund ühendada?

V: Jah kuval 1.6 Elektriline ülevaade. Sellel kuvatakse iga sisendi/väljundi olek.

6
K: Kuidas kontrollida, kas süsteemis on alarme?
V: Kui alarm või hoiatus on aktiivne, siis selle põhjuse kuvamiseks tuleb kuva 1 Olek rea "Kehtivad häired" juures 

vajutada [OK].

7
K: Miks ei anta liigkõrge vedelikutasemeni jõudmise korral liigkõrge vedelikutaseme alarmi?
V: Kui alarmeerivad vedelikutasemed on seatud, tuleb tasemealarmid lubada. Alarmfunktsioonide kasutamiseks 

lubage tasemealarmid kuval 4.5.1 Süsteemi häired.

8

K: Kuidas saab analoog-tasemeanduri signaali järgi lubada vooluhulga arvutamist?
V: Lubage vooluhulga arvutamine ning ülemise ja alumise mõõtetaseme seadmine kuval 4.1.2 Kaevu info ja 

vooluhulga arvutamine. Maht ülemise ja alumise mõõtetaseme järgi tuleb arvutada käsitsi. Sisestage väärtus reale 
"Maht (ülemine  alumine)".

9
K: Kuidas tagada, et korraga käivituks ainult üks pump?

V: Seadke kuval 4.2.7 Põhi/reserv käivitatavate pumpade maksimumarvuks 1.

10
K: Kas CU 361 konfigureerimisfaili on programmis PC Tools WW Controls võimalik luua ka võrguühenduseta?
V: Jah, lohistage mall töökausta ja muutke konfiguratsiooni vastavalt oma rakenduse seadistusele.

11

K: Kas konfiguratsiooni on võimalik proovida võrguühenduseta?

V: Jah on. Kasutage selleks programmi Dedicated Controls simulaatorit (ei kuulu programmi Dedicated Controls 
tarnepaketti) ja programmi PC Tools WW Controls.
Käivitage programmi Dedicated Controls simulaator ja programm PC Tool WW Controls.
Simulaatoriga ühendamisel valige "Ethernet connection", sisestage "localhost:4009" ja klõpsake [Connect].

12

K: Kuidas konfiguratsiooni kloonida?

V: Valige programmi PC Tool WW Controls töökaustas konfiguratsioonifail, mille soovite kloonida programmi 
Dedicated Controls muusse rakendusse.
Redigeerige pumpla andmeid, nt paigaldise nime jne.
Valige "Save settings" ja seadke tähis suvandile "Save in controller".
Paremal asuvast rippmenüüst valige "Clone settings" ja klõpsake [Save].

13
K: Kuidas seadistada mooduli IO 111 GENIbus-siini aadressi?

V: GENibus-siini aadress seatakse kiiplülitite abil. Vt mooduli IO 111 paigaldus- ja kasutusjuhendit.
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Argentina
Bombas GRUNDFOS de Argentina 
S.A.
Ruta Panamericana km. 37.500 Lote 
34A
1619 - Garin
Pcia. de Buenos Aires
Phone: +54-3327 414 444
Telefax: +54-3327 411 111
Australia
GRUNDFOS Pumps Pty. Ltd. 
P.O. Box 2040 
Regency Park 
South Australia 5942 
Phone: +61-8-8461-4611 
Telefax: +61-8-8340 0155 
Austria
GRUNDFOS Pumpen Vertrieb 
Ges.m.b.H.
Grundfosstraße 2 
A-5082  Grödig/Salzburg 
Tel.: +43-6246-883-0 
Telefax: +43-6246-883-30 
Belgium
N.V. GRUNDFOS Bellux S.A. 
Boomsesteenweg 81-83 
B-2630 Aartselaar 
Tél.: +32-3-870 7300 
Télécopie: +32-3-870 7301
Belorussia

   

220123, ,
. . , 22, . 1105 

.: +(37517) 233 97 65, 
: +(37517) 233 97 69

E-mail: grundfos_minsk@mail.ru
Bosnia/Herzegovina
GRUNDFOS Sarajevo
Paromlinska br. 16,
BiH-71000 Sarajevo
Phone: +387 33 713290
Telefax: +387 33 231795
Brazil
Mark GRUNDFOS Ltda.
Av. Humberto de Alencar Castelo 
Branco, 630
CEP 09850 - 300
São Bernardo do Campo - SP
Phone: +55-11 4393 5533
Telefax: +55-11 4343 5015
Bulgaria
GRUNDFOS Pumpen Vertrieb
Representative Office - Bulgaria
Bulgaria, 1421 Sofia
Lozenetz District
105-107 Arsenalski blvd. 
Phone: +359 2963 3820, 2963 5653
Telefax: +359 2963 1305
Canada
GRUNDFOS Canada Inc. 
2941 Brighton Road 
Oakville, Ontario 
L6H 6C9 
Phone: +1-905 829 9533 
Telefax: +1-905 829 9512 
China
GRUNDFOS Pumps (Shanghai) Co. 
Ltd.
51 Floor, Raffles City
No. 268 Xi Zang Road. (M)
Shanghai 200001
PRC
Phone: +86-021-612 252 22
Telefax: +86-021-612 253 33
Croatia
GRUNDFOS predstavništvo Zagreb
Cebini 37, Buzin
HR-10010 Zagreb
Phone: +385 1 6595 400 
Telefax: +385 1 6595 499
Czech Republic
GRUNDFOS s.r.o.

ajkovského 21
779 00 Olomouc
Phone: +420-585-716 111
Telefax: +420-585-716 299
Denmark
GRUNDFOS DK A/S 
Martin Bachs Vej 3 
DK-8850  Bjerringbro 
Tlf.: +45-87 50 50 50 
Telefax: +45-87 50 51 51 
E-mail: info_GDK@grundfos.com
www.grundfos.com/DK

Estonia
GRUNDFOS Pumps Eesti OÜ
Peterburi tee 92G
11415 Tallinn
Tel: + 372 606 1690
Fax: + 372 606 1691
Finland
OY GRUNDFOS Pumput AB 
Mestarintie 11 
FIN-01730 Vantaa  
Phone: +358-3066 5650 
Telefax: +358-3066 56550
France
Pompes GRUNDFOS Distribution S.A. 
Parc d’Activités de Chesnes 
57, rue de Malacombe 
F-38290 St. Quentin Fallavier (Lyon) 
Tél.: +33-4 74 82 15 15 
Télécopie: +33-4 74 94 10 51 
Germany
GRUNDFOS GMBH
Schlüterstr. 33
40699 Erkrath
Tel.: +49-(0) 211 929 69-0 
Telefax: +49-(0) 211 929 69-3799
e-mail: infoservice@grundfos.de
Service in Deutschland:
e-mail: kundendienst@grundfos.de
Greece
GRUNDFOS Hellas A.E.B.E. 
20th km. Athinon-Markopoulou Av. 
P.O. Box 71 
GR-19002 Peania 
Phone: +0030-210-66 83 400 
Telefax: +0030-210-66 46 273
Hong Kong
GRUNDFOS Pumps (Hong Kong) Ltd. 
Unit 1, Ground floor 
Siu Wai Industrial Centre 
29-33 Wing Hong Street & 
68 King Lam Street, Cheung Sha Wan 
Kowloon 
Phone: +852-27861706 / 27861741 
Telefax: +852-27858664 
Hungary
GRUNDFOS Hungária Kft.
Park u. 8
H-2045 Törökbálint, 
Phone: +36-23 511 110
Telefax: +36-23 511 111
India
GRUNDFOS Pumps India Private Lim-
ited
118 Old Mahabalipuram Road
Thoraipakkam
Chennai 600 096
Phone: +91-44 2496 6800
Indonesia
PT GRUNDFOS Pompa 
Jl. Rawa Sumur III, Blok III / CC-1 
Kawasan Industri, Pulogadung 
Jakarta 13930 
Phone: +62-21-460 6909 
Telefax: +62-21-460 6910 / 460 6901 
Ireland
GRUNDFOS (Ireland) Ltd. 
Unit A, Merrywell Business Park
Ballymount Road Lower
Dublin 12 
Phone: +353-1-4089 800 
Telefax: +353-1-4089 830 
Italy
GRUNDFOS Pompe Italia S.r.l. 
Via Gran Sasso 4
I-20060 Truccazzano (Milano)
Tel.: +39-02-95838112 
Telefax: +39-02-95309290 / 95838461 
Japan
GRUNDFOS Pumps K.K.
Gotanda Metalion Bldg., 5F, 
5-21-15, Higashi-gotanda
Shiagawa-ku, Tokyo
141-0022 Japan
Phone: +81 35 448 1391
Telefax: +81 35 448 9619
Korea
GRUNDFOS Pumps Korea Ltd.
6th Floor, Aju Building 679-5
Yeoksam-dong, Kangnam-ku, 135-916
Seoul, Korea
Phone: +82-2-5317 600
Telefax: +82-2-5633 725

Latvia
SIA GRUNDFOS Pumps Latvia 
Deglava biznesa centrs
Augusta Deglava iel  60, LV-1035, R ga,
T lr.: + 371 714 9640, 7 149 641
Fakss: + 371 914 9646
Lithuania
GRUNDFOS Pumps UAB
Smolensko g. 6
LT-03201 Vilnius
Tel: + 370 52 395 430
Fax: + 370 52 395 431
Malaysia
GRUNDFOS Pumps Sdn. Bhd.
7 Jalan Peguam U1/25
Glenmarie Industrial Park
40150 Shah Alam
Selangor 
Phone: +60-3-5569 2922
Telefax: +60-3-5569 2866
México
Bombas GRUNDFOS de México S.A. 
de C.V. 
Boulevard TLC No. 15
Parque Industrial Stiva Aeropuerto
Apodaca, N.L. 66600
Phone: +52-81-8144 4000 
Telefax: +52-81-8144 4010
Netherlands
GRUNDFOS Netherlands
Veluwezoom 35
1326 AE Almere
Postbus 22015
1302 CA ALMERE 
Tel.: +31-88-478 6336 
Telefax: +31-88-478 6332
e-mail: info_gnl@grundfos.com
New Zealand
GRUNDFOS Pumps NZ Ltd.
17 Beatrice Tinsley Crescent
North Harbour Industrial Estate
Albany, Auckland
Phone: +64-9-415 3240
Telefax: +64-9-415 3250
Norway
GRUNDFOS Pumper A/S 
Strømsveien 344 
Postboks 235, Leirdal 
N-1011 Oslo 
Tlf.: +47-22 90 47 00 
Telefax: +47-22 32 21 50 
Poland
GRUNDFOS Pompy Sp. z o.o.
ul. Klonowa 23
Baranowo k. Poznania
PL-62-081 Prze mierowo
Tel: (+48-61) 650 13 00
Fax: (+48-61) 650 13 50
Portugal
Bombas GRUNDFOS Portugal, S.A. 
Rua Calvet de Magalhães, 241
Apartado 1079
P-2770-153 Paço de Arcos
Tel.: +351-21-440 76 00
Telefax: +351-21-440 76 90
România
GRUNDFOS Pompe România SRL
Bd. Biruintei, nr 103 
Pantelimon county Ilfov
Phone: +40 21 200 4100
Telefax: +40 21 200 4101
E-mail: romania@grundfos.ro
Russia
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. (+7) 495 737 30 00,  564 88 00

 (+7) 495 737 75 36,  564 88 11
E-mail 
grundfos.moscow@grundfos.com
Serbia 
GRUNDFOS Predstavništvo Beograd
Dr. Milutina Ivkovi a 2a/29
YU-11000 Beograd 
Phone: +381 11 26 47 877 / 11 26 47 
496
Telefax: +381 11 26 48 340
Singapore
GRUNDFOS (Singapore) Pte. Ltd. 
24 Tuas West Road 
Jurong Town 
Singapore 638381 
Phone: +65-6865 1222 
Telefax: +65-6861 8402

Slovenia
GRUNDFOS PUMPEN VERTRIEB 
Ges.m.b.H.,
Podružnica Ljubljana
Šlandrova 8b, SI-1231 Ljubljana-

rnu e
Phone: +386 1 568 0610
Telefax: +386 1 568 0619
E-mail: slovenia@grundfos.si
Spain
Bombas GRUNDFOS España S.A. 
Camino de la Fuentecilla, s/n 
E-28110 Algete (Madrid) 
Tel.: +34-91-848 8800 
Telefax: +34-91-628 0465 
Sweden
GRUNDFOS AB 
Box 333 (Lunnagårdsgatan 6) 
431 24 Mölndal 
Tel.: +46(0)771-32 23 00 
Telefax: +46(0)31-331 94 60 
Switzerland
GRUNDFOS Pumpen AG 
Bruggacherstrasse 10 
CH-8117 Fällanden/ZH 
Tel.: +41-1-806 8111 
Telefax: +41-1-806 8115 
Taiwan
GRUNDFOS Pumps (Taiwan) Ltd. 
7 Floor, 219 Min-Chuan Road 
Taichung, Taiwan, R.O.C. 
Phone: +886-4-2305 0868
Telefax: +886-4-2305 0878
Thailand
GRUNDFOS (Thailand) Ltd. 
92 Chaloem Phrakiat Rama 9 Road,
Dokmai, Pravej, Bangkok 10250
Phone: +66-2-725 8999
Telefax: +66-2-725 8998
Turkey
GRUNDFOS POMPA San. ve Tic. Ltd. 
Sti.
Gebze Organize Sanayi Bölgesi 
Ihsan dede Caddesi,
2. yol 200. Sokak No. 204
41490 Gebze/ Kocaeli
Phone: +90 - 262-679 7979
Telefax: +90 - 262-679 7905
E-mail: satis@grundfos.com
Ukraine

     
01010 , .  8 , 

.:(+38 044) 390 40 50 
.: (+38 044) 390 40 59

E-mail: ukraine@grundfos.com
United Arab Emirates
GRUNDFOS Gulf Distribution
P.O. Box 16768
Jebel Ali Free Zone
Dubai
Phone: +971-4- 8815 166
Telefax: +971-4-8815 136
United Kingdom
GRUNDFOS Pumps Ltd. 
Grovebury Road 
Leighton Buzzard/Beds. LU7 8TL 
Phone: +44-1525-850000 
Telefax: +44-1525-850011 
U.S.A.
GRUNDFOS Pumps Corporation 
17100 West 118th Terrace
Olathe, Kansas 66061
Phone: +1-913-227-3400 
Telefax: +1-913-227-3500 
Usbekistan
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: (3712) 55-68-15

: (3712) 53-36-35

Addresses revised 26.03.2009
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